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tht: Union Tf"rritories. The other programme is run by the Balwadis which are run by the All-India institutions like the Adimjati Sevak Sangh and tho Harijan Sewak Sangh. These two All-India institutions get grants from the Central Social Welfare Board. The crash programme is run by the Smtes and the Union Territories and they are directly doing it. There is no clash in these programmes.

SHRI IlAL RAJ MADHOK: My question is : why you are treating Delhi administration in a different way? The Delhi Administration is on par with the otber State Governments and what policy you follow with regard to oth.. State Governments, you follow it here also.

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: I agree that the Union Territories stand on the same footing as the State Governments. There is no deviation in regard to Delhi Administration at all.
But, in respect of Balwadis, the grants are given by the Central Social Welfare Board through the.e two All-India institution.. That is different, whereas the crash programme is run by State Governments and the Union
T('!rritori~s.

SHRI RANGA: Is it a fact that the local Gov('!rnments are consulted befure Government decidt: upon making any grants to any of these social welfare organizations and whether the same procedure is being followed here also?

SHRI JAGANATH RAO: Ye., Sir. The
.ame procedure i. being followed. There is no discrimination.

~<'I~ ~ ~~Tqt ~ qUlftGf ~ f<'l1:t
f;{~ ~ ~~;{t ~ ~ ~ ~ f<'l'l:t ~~

~~Gf~~~

*724. '-'IT ~ fl;'-'I: 'flfT ~<'IiI"
Ji>;fT 1f~ <f:Hot" ~T 'ti''1T 'f;'i:iT fi.f, :

('f.) 'f7.lT 1;1~if,T<: ~t 'lefT ~ f'fi 't~
.r,i.f,T «~"lWl >:r cr~T&TUT if; f9"1!; f"f~l~

!Tit ior.n it q~mUT it, ~'hFf '3i f;:r'l'F1"
f;;rit 'j\"Ta- ~;

(~) 'flt T ll<:'fiT <: if 'fi ~T ~ll inc, 'fiT
<reT '1lfTl:IT ~ f'l' 31"T"f'!i<if trT ~trr '{<if ~ooT­
c.1HfT 'l'T 'fiH1J"[ ~tf !1'l'T<: ~)it cmfr "I'rf<:q t
~T ~; -

( If) "1fT 1O<:'fiT<: ~l 1f~ ~T 'llIT ~ fif>
lft>:~'!<: <'ir'fit <ri~Trq ij; q'fi 3Tfl,fifi1<:T if
~ S:IO 1£'<.1<: '1fT 'ifTf~lJl 'fit ~it 'l'[
5!"1fTll fif;lfT lIT '3"1l H ar.t'f. <fH 3TT'Jf>I'fUT

f'<.illflr; 3I'n::

( "l") Q:llT ~T3fT 'l'T <:T'fiit ij; f<ifq
1;1"l:'f,H 'l'T 'flIT 'l'Tli<fTtrT 'l'~if 'f.l f«'ilH ~ ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI M.
YUNUS SALEEM) I (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does pot arL.e. Such tbefts cannot be the cause of accidents, as before engines are sent out for working train!J, they are thoroughly examined to ensure they are in a safe condition.

(c) Yes, Sir. There was a ca.!e of attempted assault on an officer of Gorakhpur Workshop at his residence. The motive of assault is y.et unknown. The case is still under investiga-
han.

(d) A statement i. laid on the Table of the Sabha.

SltJllmttlt

Measures to check such incidents are:

(il Railway Protection Force staff are po.ted at all workshop. round the clock.

(ii) Railway Protection Force plain cloth staff are deputed to keep strict watch on movement of crimi ..
nals.

(iii) Intelligence .taff are deputed to unr:arth gangs responsible for the thefts and receivers of stolen property .

(iv l All Railway workshop. and local
.hed. are covered by higb boundry wall. and strict watch i. exercised on gates at the time of shift.
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(v) Engines on trial are generally sent during day time.

(vi) Persons suspected for thefts from workshops and loco-sheds are taken up for disciplinary action and lega 1 action in appropriate cases.

~ ~ f,,~ : ;f'l[T ;;rT it ;it :;r;rTiI"
f~lH ~ ~mt it"T <'fIEfT ~ fifo rtf:;r'f if; ,!;;f
a1 'IT!lq ~m ~T ~, ~'if ~n:1f;T~ if; rtf:;r;; if;
~"lIT ~~ lTPTif ~Ta- 'f(:r :;rTa- ~ I 'fTf,lfT
;;r1T "'"l:: ~T ,~t ~ orh a:rf"J1f;t""{T 'F ~1i<'fT

f'f;lfl lTlH ~? 'flfT lf~ ~~t ;;~1 ~ f1f;
m~,!~ miiT If'tmtr ~;;ft rtf;;r;; oT ...
~T'fi<: fil'fi<'fa- '~ifQ: m'( if; ~T'( 1:1;1f; ifT
<'Tl ~il 'F 'f(1"a- it a:r1'~!:T ~'f If~ i:to,
'f~f 1f;T flT~rll' 3lh t<'flt a:rf"J'fiT~T CfT;:fi
f"l"<'f 1f;~ ~ lTTlfil" 1I>WTa- it I ~!:T a:rf<r'fiHT
it ~'fi't "l::T1f;T oT '3"!:T H ~1i(1"T f'filfT lT1fT,
(:rf"'il "!:T If~ 'firt "lIT 'fiTi:'fTt ~r 'fiT qt I
il ;;rT;;'iT 'fTR'lT fifo 'Lf~ Il"if il"go lT~T~
"I"T"I""fT ~, ~ff'fi .pt if; 'frtT ~Tit ~ ~f:;r;;
f;rqs :;rra- ~ 31"1, !~eilTii' ~r(fr~, ~~f<'fit

"!l"T t"flt Q'lfT<'f1f !:TTt ~~ if oft,;r 'f'f'imqr
~ ;;rT ~Tf,1ft ~hT ~ '3"ilif; ifT'( if 'fiT~ 'f~T
amiTlT fil"OiilTitlTT :;rr lf~ ~Ilf f'fi "lfT S:'f
'ftf"l::lff if t'11t if; 'fir~ iI"~ a:rf"J'fiT~T "lIT
~Tfli<'f ~~a- ~ ? "lH CI~ ~ a:rT<ITlT <tT
f,qli 'fit 'if~;; if; ~T"fit om '!i'(lTT ?

~, ~ 0 ~ mf''': lf~ 'fTf~ll"f 'fiT
~"f il;~T ~ ;;rt :;r,:r lT~ ~ !:Tliifit if;
'!iTfil"'if $ I 'f<i~Tqr i:j rtf:if;; (:r :;rT;r ~ ~(:r
'fTfwt grcft ~ 1fT ;;~ iitCfT ~,~if; ~oT­

f<,"f'fi ~liit 0"l"11i '(<'fif:;r ~ "I"T"!ITTFf ~f~<'f

'fiT ~ a:rT, ~if 1f~ "~<'fT fli<'fT ~ f<r. If't~TIf
;;nit U 1fil:"T ~f:if"i1T if; ~ 'foT 'fi'1~ ;ftf>:'1"T
'i~T ~ToT ~ I 3T~ IiT;;;;Tlf ";n:,, if; 'lT~
'fiW !{etf,lfiil ~T 3TT~ ~~ l1J<1if ~ f'fi
f.filj ,(",if if <{'limlf ~'fit ~ ~ ~f:;r'i

'" ,!;;f 'fh:T 'lit ~ f;;r~~ '3"!if t,;rif if

il;f"ric;:~ <{T'filI" g1:1; ~. a1 'f~ '3"~'fiT iiliT'(
'fT~ fll:;r'fTii' I Q:if ~!:T'fi't ~T Cf~~ 1:1;l':;rrfli;;
1f;>:i\" if; f<1it ;flfn:: ~ I "Tf"f;;; ift qp'f 1f;~
i't~T ~'fofT 'iQ:l ~ f;;r!:TfI 1["1" 1f;il: ~'!i' f'fi
'foi~rlf ;;rTit ~ ~ rtf.if;; '" ,!;;f 'l'HT
g1:1; 3Th '3",,1f;T 'f;;r1[ fI itf"rie 'fT'!ilf g1:1; I

~,~~~. flr.t : ;f'lfT ~WT l:f<fT-r
1f;T ;;rTi'f~ 'fi"l:: q;"T "l::~ ~ I '3"~Tit;;ft

'fW<ilT f~lTT ~ ~ 1f;~ ~ f1f; a:rTIi Cfh
~ '(<'fit rtf H f~i'f if m'fiT 'f<i~f'f ~ il"TQ~
f;;1f;r(:r ~ ~ ~~Tit ~ ;;r'fTiI" if lf~ m
~T ~ f1f; ~ Cf~ 1f;T ~'fraif ii' ~T'!i'1rif
if; f<'fit f1f;it qit ::I'fTlf ~!:T 5l"'fiT, ~ I ~t

~ l[f 'fl'flf ~ ifT'1li 'f~ ~1[r ~ f'fi 'f~
!:Tn::T ~'iTarT 1f;T 1f;~i'f 1f;,a- ~ 'fifflOlT ~
~ 'fe."T I ~~f<;ri) '!ifrnT ~;;T iit'f>n:: ~ I

it ~T l!Q'T~lf ~ if;'f<'f ~ ;;rr"lcH '<fT~oT
~ f'fi :;r'!" '(<.'Tit 3Tf"JiiTf'lfT. rtf:;r;:r ~rs:'f"{T

arh ~!J'( 'fi1f'flf>:lfT if; !:TTll f"f"fiF 'f-W
trTITT a'r 'f~ f~;; 1f;f fm;;T if 'fi>:Iii' lfT ,Tef
if; 3T'~'( if, ~"f'f>r ~i ilQ:T ~crr I "'lIf
"1ft 'frtr ~T !:T'ficfr ~ I S:!:T~ l[i\' ifCf\1i1" 'f\i:l
~ it crT ~T~ ~N "fRilT 'fT~'H ~ f1f; "liT
arrlf 1f;T~ il"gO ~T anlftlT f"O'ifTii'it ~if 1f;T ~Tf,lft -a~ if; f<'fit ,,/iTf1f;:;rT ~ 'fTU
:;rTa- ~ ~~ il"gCf "lfr<:'T erfCf ii:Ht, ;;rr;; <tT
'lir a:rh <r'i 1f;T lIf I a:rTlfTlT if; il"r'( if ;;
1f;~ 'fi~ ~ Q:q~ ~ ~ f1f; ~"I" '3"il1f;f
a:r1~o'fTo1:1;~O 'fiT ;;~f ",>:if; ~1f;T ~,
f~liT 1f;i I

~ ~o ~ m=fm:.rt 'fTf,ITT 1[Tof
~ '3"i'f'fiT ~)~ if; f<'fi)- ~T ('f~ifn: ~lfn::

ij~ ~ ~if; il"lt if ~ ~'" liteife tor-r
If, <.~ f~lfT ~ I ~Ii "lTr Cf~;ft,{ ~lfn: ifi<:

r~ ~ ifQ: ifAifTlf ~!ilf if; "fnrit Ij't~~ ~ I
~Tf>:lfT ~(1~ if \,\mT ~ ~f",., f"'ff fIT'" H

\,\rof ~ 11\,\ ~<fT<'f ~ I liT;;iftlf !if<m" 'fiT
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i:j;~ ~ f'li" f~ <rlf3" <r<tm'1 'f>'t ~f;;rrr

~ ;;rlit ;;r,~ ~ ;a"lJ "f'f'f 'fTfl qj" ~fT'fr ~

ar1~ ;a"~ ~ fifi:j;'~ ;;rr€t~, f,jfij'~ t:tf'fl'fi~lj <rT'<ll" iT~ ~ 1 ~lJ'foT "r lrifif ;;r;rr<T
f~!H I arT'T'FT .,q'm ll"i[ ~ fii :

-whether Govcrnm~nt are aware that parts of the engines that are taken out from the Railway Loco Workshop for trial, are stolen in the course of th("lr trial.

In the coune of trials no tbefts are taking pla.e.

..n ~ .. ~ fl'f~ : ~rr 'flf{ljl i:j;T ~Tiif
it; f~ 'f>'tf arTllTIT f'lO"TTliit ll"T '1{f ,."f'PT
cit ;;m<r f~ll"r ;;rm I

3l"~111 ~~ : 3IT'1;;rr 'f~~~'I' 'fi"7~

~ <r!!: ~T.Tl{~rr l!;f"'ftrCH't it; f<'Tit, ~f-l;rr
arr'1 'a"'I'llr arrl;(itrcfc<r <rrrT ~ ~ I

SHRI J. MOHAMED IMAM: Pilferage and theft i. an admitted fact in the Railways.
Tbe hon. Minister of Railways, Shri Nanda has laid out a eleven-point programme, one of the items of whicb is to bring down pilferage and thefts and otber things through wbatever agency possible. As a result of this programme, bow far bas pilferage and tbeft gone down in the railway.? What effective steps is he going to take in this regard?

Secondly, it is also an admitted fact tbat tbe locomotives, fail and break down in the course of tbe journey. This invariably happens ,!n the metre gauge section between Poona and Bangalore, and the passengers arc put to considerable difficulty. This is attributed to want of spare parts and breakdown of other essential parts. What steps is the hon. Millister going to take firstly, to put down thefts and pilferage and secondly to ensure that engines which are running run to schedule and they do not break down in the midst of the journey?

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM I So far as the first part of the question is concerned, effective measures are being taken to put down pilferage and thefts and the results are gradually coming out. So far as the second part of the question is concerned, that is not relevant to the main question. If the bon. Mem ber i. interested and gives me notice, I shall be able to answer the question.

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
NANDA) : May I supplement the answer given by my colleague? Regarding the first part of the question relating to pilferage and theft, I feci emboldened to state before the House that the efforts which have been made have yield,,1 very rewarding results, and I am sure that when this is extended to other areas, there will be a very great deal of difference in this matter .

So far as stoppages are concerned, these mUst be partly because of some defects in maintenance, and I have observed that this is happening, and we shall make every effort to see that there is better maintenance.

Replacement of old engines is also a question to which we have to give attention. I hope that the conditions will improve in thr course of the next few months.

SHRI RANGA: A few months or fow yean?

SHRI NANDA: A few months.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: In the statement laid On the Table of the House, three st,ps bave been enumerated in the reply to part (b) of the main question. We know that .everal officers of the RPF, poor chowkidars or cons ..
tables have been caught redhanded in dacoities and thefts. May I know how many of these RPF men have been caught in connection with thefts and dacoitics, and whether Government have taken any steps to weed out such elements from tbe RPF so that thero may be less of theft and pilferage?

:;HRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: It is very difficult to give the numbers of the persons who have been arrested for committing thefts.
But I can give the information about thefts from workshops, stores and other places.

SHRI D. N. TIWARY: Tbe number of of persons caught and the amount of thefts may be given.
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MR. SPEAKER: The main question was ahout the thefts. If the hon. Mini .... is in a
position to answer this, he may do so, or else he may ask for notice.

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: As regards the amount of theft, I am in a position to give details.

SHRI S. KUNDU: He asked how many persons were involved?

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: That i. very difficult to say.

SHRI NANDA : There i. information about theft as well a~ of arrests, arrests of RPF personnel, railway employees and others up to Sept.
1970. Theft of electrical goods-total RPF nil ;
railway employees 15 and outsiders 38. The total for all tho heads i. 14 RPF, 156 railway employees and 403 outsiders-;:rand totalS 73.

SHRI S. KUNDU: He asked about the Gorakhpur workshop.

SHRI NANDA: This i. about the general question. We are making a number of transfers jrnmediatdy at various places. Where RPF personnel work, wherever sensitive points are there, meaning points at which are exposed to corrupt practices, changes have been made and more are being made. I believe this will also lead to very good results.

~ Uq' .1:Uf : it ~ ~,f'1IT ~Ta1 ~,
't<1~ ;;rT~T~· ~T sr~H ~T irTcft ~ I f(~
efT q~ it aT...,. orh: "HI" ;;rttl "flaT ~
orh: ~~ ;iT ~;;rOf ~TCIT ~ ~'l"if ~ Olfl;;r
C1;<rn<'[ ~'H ~, ~it iJT'l" ;;rt <'IiTCfT ~ ~ij"~t
fOf'f;T;;r f<,[lTT "ITCfT ~ orh: ~~I ~ arr<l"f

<'[iTT H ~c <'11fT f~lTr "flaT ~ I ~'f;T
"fifl"fl lT~ ~T\'rr ~ f'f; lT~ ~c 'n~ ?i fOfli;;r
"flCIT ~ or1t 1:!;~ifT~c a~ ~ "fl~ ~ I if
"fl"f"fT ;;rr~T ~ fiF Oj~3; ar1, mtl1f,!,
;;r'T~T ~6;;r it f~"f'lr IiTm ~T~r;;rr "f'f.T , ~

~f(~m<'['f;ar~ ?

~~ "'""'II' ij ~,,"'lIiT (15ft ~ ""'"
'ifg~) : J1Tilift<r ~<:"~lT <'mOf3; orh:

m1:l1f~t 'f; or"fiT or"fiT 3fT~~ ;;rr~ ~ I if
~ lJiffl ift 'lHl" "f?;T ~ I

SHRI s. KUNDU: I would like to know from the hon. Minister, preferably the senior one not the junior ODe ••.•

MR. SPEAKER: Be concerned with the answer, not senior or junior Minister.

,SHRI S. KUNDU: I would like to know whether, particularly in the Gorakhpur workshop during the last two years the theft and pilferage has increased considerably even though the RPF staff has doubled. Secondly, apropos the answer given under (vi) 'Persons suspected for thefts from workshops and locosheds are taken up for disciplinary action and legal action in appropriate cases', I want to know what is the meaning of 'appropriate cases'. How many persons have been apprehended, how many legal prosecutions have started, how many departmental people are involved and how many have been sent to prison?

SHIH M. YUNUS SALEEM: It i. very difficult to give figures with regard to each workshop. I have figures for concerning tbefts fro.m workshops and stor!":!.

SIIRI S. KUNDU: Why i. he repeating what the hon. Minister has laid and wasting the time of the House?

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: Why is be agitated?

MR. SPEAKER I Be a little polite auo.

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: The value of property stolen in 1967 is Rs. 2,52,454; in
1968, Rs. 1,77,913; in 1969, Ro. 1,47,444; upto
September 1970, Rs.2,2I,I44. Out of tbese,
the figures relating to property rccov~rd are sa foUows : 1967 Rs. 56,493 ; 1968 R •. 65, 867 ;
1969 Rs, 30,680, and upto September 1970,
Rs. 29,774. The nUDlber of RPF personnel arrested in 1967 was 56, in 1968 it was 42 and
in 1969 it was 12.

SHRI S. KUNDU: How many in Gorakbpur workshop? Kindly see part (c) of the
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Question which reads :

"whether Government are also aware that an Officer orthe Gorakhpur Loco Workshop was subjected to various assaults ..

MR. SPEAKER: It relates t~ an assault on an officer.

SHRI S. KUNDU: The Question relates to Gorakbpur workshop. The entire thing;' ahout Gorakhpur workshop. You please see parts (a), (b) and (c) of the Question.

MR. SPEAKER: If be has got the information, I have no objection, but you cannot force him.

SHRI S. KUNDU: I am not forcing him.

SHRI M. YUNUS SALEEM: So far as the question of assault is concerned, it is a fact that one officer ..

MR. SPEAKER: That you have already given. He is asking under this Question some other facts which are not covered.

SHRI S. KUNDU. The statement in reply to part (d) of the Question says:

"Persons suspected for thefts from workshops and lOCQoosheds are taken up .. "

It arises out of the Gorakhpur workshop. The entire Question is about the Gorakhpur workshop.

qT ,!o afo "" : afm Jf'lft %t<:"1l' if
't:;f<t it IlTlf'I't 'fTfWT m ~'f~ nl<'lf~
it lpt 1ft f~(fTf'lI'T ~ ortl'''~ fc:if ~ I ifIl'T ~T IlT~1l ~ f~ m't f~F'ITof it
<'ITm Cl"im"'~ 3Th <=I')<PT ~'if ~ ~
.fmi\' 'f~ ~T1l''fIfT ~ ~~, ~f'J 3I',\" 1:tr~t

~:lf~ 'ft;;f'i lpt ;;flu Q:m"t ~ 3I',\" l;lll'<
<I ~ tTt~T it ;;IT litH -ll''f orh 'fh~lI't

<=I'l'[t ~~ ~, ~'fit 3fTlI crh 'f~ 't<'lit if;
~~ ~fa-llT<1' l;)a- ~ 3I',\" '<<1'~'if 3I'T'if cr~
~ "T~ m ~T"'i'r it ~Tr.rt <li<1' ~ ~ ?
'O:tr ~,cr it 'tll'T ;t;Jft Ill;T~1l' mt ittrt lff"ql'{t lpltcT Il~' lp~it, 'if) or? .fIl'Tif
'H ~it qT<1't 't<1'~ ~ trlllT'f lpt ~ 'fTtT

lpT U~ ~ iil'T't it 3I''fif ~ilfT 1~, crTf~
5!f 'i'fTfWT m <:T~T 'iff ~ or~ torh it ~!I q~ ~ro :! f !II'f 'liT ;rr<:" ~,f'{ll'T
'ifT trit ?

~ if<tT: ~tr lffifqT<:t ~ 'fiH lifT'I
~<:" if@' flf<1'it qr<=l') ~ I l;"f 'ifr;ffi ~ f~
ifIl'T ~t ~Q:T ~ I ~tr iifl't it ~~Ff "1ft
'if~,cr ~ 3I'h Q:1l I:!;if~if ~ ~ ~ I "IT
Cl'Tlpff l;llr't flif<1Tq; ~Il~, <:Q't ~,it

'IT iiI'~ 'ifiif~~(! ~ I ~tr Hr;:rftl~ it ;;iT
~~ Q:T tr'liCfT t ql; 'li<:i'r ~t ~tf~~
~ <:~"t ~ I ~;tT<:" ~ f'f; 3niT i'[lf ~Tlll.nift
~TIl) I

qT '! 0 or 0 11ft: 3I'~e=r if~T<:"lI', ;t~
Il~<:"lf it t:~T ~ f'f; "fT crT~i:l q;rll 'li"l::
~~T ~,it ~~ 'ifif~~Cf ~ fif; I'[q;fifc
~'f'fi'T Il'fi'TiiI'<1'f lp<:if if <li<1' g{ ~ 6I'h ;;fr
~ q~ lp"l:: trif;(t~, q~ ~ ,~ ~ I 'fll'T lfQ:
tri'[t "fCfTif ~ ?

~ ~: i'tit ~f ~ f~ ~1I'rtt
lpTf~~ lpTlllI'Tiif ~ ~~t ~ orh: '>niT ;;'1l'r<:"T
lprlllfTiif ~Tl'[t I

"Mo.t Backward" Ola .. e. or We.t Bengal

*728 SHRI JYOTIRMOY BASU: Will the Minister of LAW AND SOCIAL WEL-FARE be pleased to state:

(a) the name of the "most backward" among the Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in We~t Bengal, District-wise;

(b) the nature of backwardness;

(c) whether Government have any special scheme for the economic; educational and social upliftment of these "most backward" communities; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF LAW AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI JAGANATH RAO): (a) The pro-

